STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 318

The Railways (Interoperability) (Miscellaneous Amendments and Revocations) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

PART 3

Amendments to retained direct EU legislation

Amendments to Commission Decision 2007/756/EC

7. Commission Decision 2007/756/EC of 9 November 2007 adopting a common specification of the national vehicle register provided for under Articles 14(4) and (5) of Directives 96/48/EC and 2001/16/EC is amended in accordance with regulations 8 to 19.

8. For Article 1 substitute—

"The specifications for the National Vehicle Register provided for under regulation 36 of the 2011 Regulations are set out in the Annex.".

9. After Article 1, insert —

"Article 1A

1. In this Decision—

"entity in charge of maintenance" and "keeper" have the meanings set out in regulation 2(1) of the Railways and Other Guided Transport Systems (Safety) Regulations 2006(1);

"the 2011 Regulations" means the Railways (Interoperability) Regulations 2011.

2. Unless the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Decision have the meaning set out in the 2011 Regulations.".

- 10. Omit Articles 1a and 2.
- 11. In Article 3, for "Member States" substitute "The registration entity".
- **12.** Omit Articles 4, 5 and 6.
- **13.**—(1) The Annex is amended as follows.
- (2) In the table in Section 1 (data)—
 - (a) at item 1, in the second column of the row marked "Content"—
 - (i) for "Technical Specification for Interoperability (TSI)" substitute "NTSN";
 - (ii) for "OPE TSI" substitute "OPE NTSN";
 - (b) in item 2—

S.I. 2006/599. Definitions of "entity in charge of maintenance" and "keeper" were inserted by S.I. 2011/186. There are other amendments but none is relevant.

- (i) in the second column of the first row, for "Member State and NSA" substitute "Safety Authority";
- (ii) in the row marked "Content", for the text in the second column substitute "Safety Authority that authorised its placing in service";
- (iii) in the row marked "Format"—
 - (aa) omit point 2.1;
 - (bb) in point 2.2, for "NSA" substitute "Safety Authority";
- (c) in item 4, after "EC", in each place it occurs, insert "or UK";
- (d) in item 5—
 - (i) for "European Register of Authorised Types of Vehicles (ERATV)" substitute "UK List of Authorised Types";
 - (ii) for "ERATV", in each place it occurs, substitute "the UK List of Authorised Types";
- (e) omit item 11;
- (f) in item 12, for "NSA" substitute "the Safety Authority".
- (3) Omit Section 2 (architecture).
- (4) In Section 3 (operating mode)—
 - (a) in section 3.1 omit the third indent;
 - (b) in the second paragraph of paragraph 3.2.1, for the words from "to the:" to the end of the second indent substitute "to the RE.";
 - (c) in paragraph 3.2.2 omit the final sentence;
 - (d) in paragraph 3.2.3—
 - (i) in the fourth indent of the first paragraph, for "REs of all the Member States where the vehicle is registered" substitute "RE";
 - (ii) in the third paragraph, for "registration holder" to the end of the paragraph substitute "owner of the vehicle referred to in regulation 36(8) of the 2011 Regulations";
 - (iii) in the fifth paragraph—
 - (aa) for "OPE TSI" substitute "OPE NTSN";
 - (bb) for "registration holder shall inform of" substitute "owner of the vehicle shall inform the RE of";
 - (cc) omit "the RE of the Member State where the vehicle is registered";
 - (e) in paragraph 3.2.4, for "REs of all the Member States where the vehicle is registered" substitute "RE";
 - (f) omit paragraph 3.2.5;
 - (g) in paragraph 3.2.6(1)—
 - (i) omit from "in accordance with Articles 21 to 26 of Directive 2008/57/EC" to "Council";
 - (ii) for "Articles 21 and 24 of Directive (EU) 2016/797" substitute "the 2011 Regulations";
 - (iii) for "of the Member State where" substitute "with which";
 - (h) omit paragraph 3.2.6(2);
 - (i) in section 3.3—

- (i) for "to data of an NVR from a given Member State 'XX" substitute "for the relevant entities to data in the UK NVR";
- (ii) in the table—
 - (aa) in the first column of the header row, before "Entity" insert "Relevant";
 - (bb) in the first column of the first row omit "of Member State 'XX";
 - (cc) in the third column of the first row omit "of MS XX";
 - (dd) in the first column of the second row, for "NSA" substitute "Safety Authority";
 - (ee) omit the third row;
 - (ff) for the words in the first column of the ninth row substitute "Rail Accident Investigation Branch";
 - (gg) in the first and second columns of the tenth row, after "EC" insert "or UK";
 - (hh) in the first column of the eleventh row, for "NSA or the Agency" substitute "the Safety Authority";

(iii) omit the sentence after the table.

- (5) In Section 4 (existing vehicles)—
 - (a) in paragraph 4.1.1(a)—
 - (i) for "Countries where there is a unique country code" substitute "Vehicles with numbers issued outside the UK";
 - (ii) omit from "Countries where there is both" to the end of subparagraph (a);
 - (b) in paragraph 4.1.1(b), for "OPE TSI" substitute "OPE NTSN";
 - (c) omit paragraph 4.1.2;
 - (d) in the heading to paragraph 4.1.4, after "EC" insert "or UK";
 - (e) in paragraph 4.1.5—
 - (i) in the heading, for "ERATV" substitute "UK List of Authorised Types";
 - (ii) omit the second paragraph;
 - (f) omit paragraph 4.1.11;
 - (g) in section 4.2—
 - (i) in the first paragraph—
 - (aa) for "NSA" substitute "Safety Authority";
 - (bb) omit "of the country where it is located";
 - (ii) for the second paragraph substitute—
 - "Existing freight wagons and passenger cars must be registered in the UK NVR.";
 - (iii) omit the third paragraph;
 - (iv) in the fourth paragraph, for "NSA" substitute "Safety Authority";
 - (v) in the fifth paragraph—
 - (aa) for "NSA" substitute "Safety Authority";
 - (bb) omit the third indent.

14.—(1) Appendix 1 (restriction coding) is amended as follows.

(2) In Section 1 (principles)—

- (a) for "Articles 21 to 26 of Directive 2008/57/EC" substitute "the 2011 Regulations";
- (b) for "Articles 21 and 24 of Directive (EU) 2016/797" substitute "the 2011 Regulations";
- (c) omit "harmonised code or a national".
- (3) In Section 3 (restriction codes)—
 - (a) for paragraph 1 substitute—

"1. These codes are available on the website of the European Union Agency for Railways.

The use of non-coded restrictions must be limited to those restrictions that, due to their particular character, are unlikely to be applied to several types of vehicle.";

(b) omit paragraphs 2 to 5.

15.—(1) For the paragraph in Appendix 2 (structure and content of the European Identification Number) substitute—

"The structure and content of the European Identification Number (EIN), including the codification of the types of documents concerned, are available in a technical document on the website of the European Union Agency for Railways. The United Kingdom country codes are either UK or CT for the Channel Tunnel.".

- 16. In Appendix 3 (Withdrawal coding)—
 - (a) in the third column of the row for Code 10, for "NSA" substitute "Safety Authority";
 - (b) in the third column of the rows for "Code 20" and "Code 30", for "European" substitute "UK";
 - (c) omit the rows for Codes 31 and 34;
 - (d) in the second indent after the heading "Use of codes", for "31, 32, 33 and 34" substitute "32 and 33";
 - (e) after the heading "Registration issues"-
 - (i) in the first indent, for "European" substitute "UK";
 - (ii) in the third indent, for "Article 1b of Commission Decision 2006/920/EC" to "Decision 2010/640/EU" substitute "the OPE NTSN".
- **17.** For the form in Appendix 4 (standard form for registration) substitute the form in Schedule 1.
- 18. In Appendix 5 (glossary)—
 - (a) omit the entry for "CIS";
 - (b) omit the entry for "EC VVR";
 - (c) omit the entry for "ERA";
 - (d) omit the entry for "ERATV";
 - (e) omit the entry for "EU";
 - (f) omit the entry for "NSA";
 - (g) before the entry for "NVR"—
 - (i) in the first column, insert "NTSN";
 - (ii) in the second column, insert "National Technical Specification Notice";
 - (h) for the entry for "OPE (TSI)"-
 - (i) in the first column, for "OPE (TSI)" substitute "OPE NTSN";
 - (ii) in the second column, for "(TSI)" substitute "NTSN";

- (i) omit the entry for "RIC";
- (j) omit the entry for "RIV";
- (k) omit the entry for "RSRD (TAF)";
- (l) omit the entry for "SEDP (TAF)";
- (m) omit the entry for "TAF (TSI)";
- (n) omit the entry for "TSI";
- (o) omit the entry for "VKMR";
- (p) omit the entry for "VVR";
- (q) for the entry for "WAG (TSI)", in the first and second columns, for "(TSI)" substitute "NTSN";
- (r) omit the entry for "WIMO (TAF)".

19.—(1) Appendix 6 is amended as follows.

(2) In Part '0' (vehicle identification)-

- (a) in the table, in relation to rolling stock group "Tractive rolling stock and units in a train set in fixed or pre-defined formation", in the fourth column for technical characteristics omit "[the meaning of these figures is defined by Member States, eventually by bilateral or multilateral agreements]";
- (b) in the first paragraph after the table, for "In a given country, the" substitute "The";
- (c) in the second paragraph after the table, beginning "Alphabetical markings" omit subparagraph (a);
- (d) in the last paragraph after the table, beginning "The European Vehicle Number", for the second sentence substitute "Such technical modifications may require a new authorisation for placing in service in accordance with regulation 13 of the 2011 Regulations.".
- (3) In Part 1 (Vehicle Keeper Marking)-
 - (a) in point 1 omit the second paragraph;
 - (b) in point 2 omit the second and third paragraphs;
 - (c) in point 3, in the first paragraph omit the first indent;
 - (d) in point 4—
 - (i) in the second paragraph—
 - (aa) for "applicant's competent national authority and forwarded to the ERA" substitute "Safety Authority";
 - (bb) omit the second sentence;
 - (ii) in the third paragraph—
 - (aa) for "competent national authority", in the first place it occurs, substitute "Safety Authority";
 - (bb) omit "and the competent national authority will forward the information to the ERA".
- (4) In Part 6 (Interoperability codes used for wagons)-
 - (a) in the first column, for "TSI WAG" substitute "WAG NTSN";
 - (b) in relation to the entry for "Other wagons", in the column marked "9", omit "not placed in service in EU".
- (5) In Parts 9 to 13—

- (a) for "ERA website", in each place it occurs, substitute "website of the European Union Agency for Railways";
- (b) in the second paragraph of each Part omit "(as referred to in Decision 2007/756/EC)" to the end of the paragraph.

Amendments to Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2018/1614

20.—(1) Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2018/1614 of 25 October 2018 laying down specifications for vehicle registers referred to in Article 47 of Directive (EU) 2016/797 of the European Parliament and of the Council and amending and repealing Commission Decision 2007/756/EC is amended as follows.

- (2) Omit Articles 3 to 9.
- (3) Omit the second sentence of Article 10.
- (4) Omit Annex II.

Amendments to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/777

21. Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/777 of 16 May 2019 on the common specifications for the register of railway infrastructure and repealing Implementing Decision 2014/880/EU is amended in accordance with regulations 22 to 30.

- 22. In Article 1—
 - (a) in the heading omit "Common";
 - (b) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) omit "common";
 - (ii) for "Article 49 of Directive (EU) 2016/797" substitute "regulation 35 of the 2011 Regulations";
 - (c) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) for "Member State" substitute "owner of infrastructure";
 - (ii) for "computerised in an electronic application" substitute "held in a register";
 - (iii) omit "common";
 - (d) after paragraph 2, insert—
 - "3. In this Regulation:
 - (a) "the 2011 Regulations" means the Railways (Interoperability) Regulations 2011;
 - (b) "IP completion day" has the same meaning as in the European Union (Withdrawal Agreement) Act 2020(2).".

23. In Article 2—

- (a) for the heading substitute "Register of Infrastructure";
- (b) omit paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 6;
- (c) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) for "Member State" substitute "owner of infrastructure";
 - (ii) for "in the RINF Application" substitute "into its register";
- (d) in paragraph 5-

- (i) for "Member State" substitute "owner of infrastructure";
- (ii) for "the RINF Application" substitute "its register";
- (iii) after "maintained" insert "and".
- 24. In Article 3, in paragraph 2—
 - (a) for "Member States and the Agency" substitute "Owners of infrastructure";
 - (b) omit "via the RINF Application".
- 25. Omit Article 4.
- 26. In Article 5—
 - (a) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) for "Infrastructure managers" substitute "Owners of infrastructure";
 - (ii) for "the RINF Application" substitute "its register";
 - (b) omit paragraphs 2 and 3;
 - (c) for paragraph 4 substitute—

"4. Information relating to infrastructure placed in service on or after IP completion day must be entered into the owner's register before being placed in service."

27. Omit Article 6.

28. For Article 7 substitute—

"The Secretary of State may publish an application guide for the specifications for the register of infrastructure.".

29. After Article 9 omit "This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.".

30.—(1) The Annex is amended as follows.

- (2) In paragraph 1 (technical scope), for "Union" substitute "UK".
- (3) In paragraph 2.1 (processes to be supported by the register of infrastructure)—
 - (a) omit subparagraphs (a), (f) and (h);
 - (b) in subparagraph (d), for "Article 14(11) of Directive (EU) 2016/797" substitute "regulation 35(2) of the 2011 Regulations";
 - (c) in subparagraph (e), for "point (b) of Article 18(4) of Directive (EU) 2016/797" substitute "regulation 17(2) of the 2011 Regulations".
- (4) In paragraph 2.2 (specific requirements for the register of infrastructure)—
 - (a) in subparagraph (c), for "Member States" substitute "owners of infrastructure";
 - (b) omit paragraph (e).
- (5) In paragraph 3 (common characteristics)—
 - (a) in the heading omit "common";
 - (b) omit the first sentence.
- (6) In paragraph 3.1 (definitions)—
 - (a) in point (2) omit "Member States or";
 - (b) after point (5), insert—

"(6) "EC declaration of verification", "NTSN", "TSI" and "UK declaration of verification" have the meanings set out in regulation 2(1) of the 2011 Regulations.".

- (7) In paragraph 3.2.1, for "Member State" substitute "owner of infrastructure".
- (8) In paragraph 3.3.2 for "shall specify" substitute "may specify".
- (9) In paragraph 3.3.3—
 - (a) in the second subparagraph omit "in accordance with" to the end of that subparagraph;
 - (b) omit the fourth subparagraph.
- (10) In Table 1(items for the register of infrastructure)—
 - (a) in item 1, for "Member State" substitute "owner of infrastructure";
 - (b) in item 1.1.1.1.1.1

(i) for the words in the second column substitute-

"UK declaration of verification for track relating to compliance with the requirements of the Infrastructure NTSN, or EC declaration of verification for track made before IP completion day relating to compliance with the Infrastructure TSI";

(ii) for the words in the fourth column substitute-

"Unique number for UK or EC declaration of verification";

- (c) in item 1.1.1.1.1.2, in the fourth column, omit "following the same format requirements as specified for EC declarations in Annex VII of Commission Implementing Regulations (EU) 2019/250";
- (d) in items 1.1.1.1.2.1 and 1.1.1.1.2.1.2—
 - (i) for the words in the second column substitute "This item is left intentionally blank";

(ii) omit the words in the other columns for that item;

- (e) in item 1.1.1.1.2.2, in the fourth column, for "INF TSI Commission Regulation (EU) No 1299/2014" substitute "Infrastructure NTSN";
- (f) in item 1.1.1.1.2.3—

(i) for the words in the second column substitute "This item is left intentionally blank";(ii) omit the words in the other columns for that item;

(g) in item 1.1.1.1.2.4.4, in the fourth column—

(i) for "two EU languages" substitute "English";

(ii) omit "stored by the Agency";

- (h) in items 1.1.1.1.2.6 and 1.1.1.1.2.8, in the fourth column, omit "according to European standard";
- (i) in item 1.1.1.1.3.1, in the fourth column, for "European standard" substitute "Infrastructure NTSN";
- (j) in item 1.1.1.1.3.2, in the fourth column, omit "as defined in European standard";
- (k) in item 1.1.1.1.3.3, in the fourth column, for "European standard" substitute "the Infrastructure NTSN";
- (l) in item 1.1.1.1.3.1.1, in the fourth column—
 - (i) for "European standard" substitute "the Infrastructure NTSN";
 - (ii) for "Regulation (EU) No 1302/2014" substitute "the Infrastructure NTSN";
- (m) in item 1.1.1.1.3.1.3, in the fourth column, omit "stored by the Agency";

- (n) in items 1.1.1.1.3.4 and 1.1.1.1.3.5, in the fourth column, omit "(if the line belongs to the TEN)";
- (o) in item 1.1.1.1.5.1—
 - (i) in the second column, for "TSI" substitute "NTSN";
 - (ii) in the fourth column, for "TSI" substitute "the Infrastructure NTSN";
- (p) in items 1.1.1.1.6.4 and 1.1.1.1.6.5, in the fourth column—
 - (i) for "two EU languages" substitute "English";

(ii) omit "stored by the Agency";

(q) in items 1.1.1.1.7.5, 1.1.1.1.7.6, 1.1.1.1.7.7, 1.1.1.1.7.8 and 1.1.1.1.7.9—

(i) for the words in the second column substitute "This item is left intentionally blank";(ii) omit the words in the other columns for that item;

- (r) in item 1.1.1.1.7.10, in the fourth column, omit "in accordance with Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/773";
- (s) in item 1.1.1.1.7.11, in the fourth column, for "Article 5b of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1304/2014" substitute "the Rolling Stock - Noise NTSN";
- (t) in item 1.1.1.1.8.2, in the fourth column, for "Member State" substitute "the UK rail system";
- (u) in item 1.1.1.1.8.5—
 - (i) for the words in the second column substitute—

"UK declaration of verification relating to compliance with the NTSN relating to railway tunnels, or EC declaration of verification made before IP completion day relating to compliance with the TSI relating to railway tunnels";

(ii) for the words in the fourth column substitute—

"Unique number for UK or EC declaration of verification";

- (v) in item 1.1.1.1.8.6, in the fourth column, omit "following the same format requirements as specified for EC declarations in Annex VII of Commission Implementing Regulations (EU) 2019/250";
- (w) in item 1.1.1.1.8.8.1, in the second and fourth columns, for "INF TSI" substitute "the Infrastructure NTSN";
- (x) in item 1.1.1.1.8.8.2, in the fourth column, omit "stored by the Agency";
- (y) in item 1.1.1.2.1.1—
 - (i) for the words in the second column substitute—

"UK declaration of verification relating to compliance with the Energy NTSN, or EC declaration of verification made before IP completion day relating to compliance with the Energy TSI";

(ii) for the words in the fourth column substitute-

"Unique number for UK or EC declaration of verification";

(z) in item 1.1.1.2.2.1.3—

(i) for the words in the second column substitute "This item is left intentionally blank";

(ii) omit the words in the other columns for that item;

- (aa) in item 1.1.1.2.3.1, in the second and fourth columns, for "TSI" substitute "NTSN";
- (bb) in item 1.1.1.2.4.3—

- (i) for the words in the second column substitute "This item is left intentionally blank";
- (ii) omit the words in the other columns for that item;
- (cc) in item 1.1.1.3.1.1—
 - (i) for the words in the second column substitute—

"UK declaration of verification relating to compliance with the Control, command and signalling NTSN, or EC declaration of verification made before IP completion day relating to compliance with the Control, command and signalling TSI";

(ii) for the words in the fourth column substitute-

"Unique number for UK or EC declarations of verification";

- (dd) in item 1.1.1.3.2, for "TSI" substitute "NTSN";
- (ee) in item 1.1.1.3.2.6, in the fourth column, for "CCS TSI Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/919" substitute "Control, command and signalling NTSN";
- (ff) in item 1.1.1.3.3, for "TSI" substitute "NTSN";
- (gg) in item 1.1.1.3.3.3.1, in the fourth column, omit "and stored by the Agency";
- (hh) in item 1.1.1.3.4, for "TSI" substitute "NTSN";
- (ii) in item 1.1.1.3.4.1—
 - (i) in the second column, for "TSI" substitute "NTSN";
 - (ii) in the fourth column, for "CCS TSI Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/919" substitute "Control, command and signalling NTSN";
- (jj) in item 1.1.1.3.7, for "TSI" substitute "NTSN";
- (kk) in item 1.1.1.3.7.1.3, in the fourth column—
 - (i) for "two EU languages" substitute "English";
 - (ii) omit "stored by the Agency";
- (ll) in item 1.1.1.3.7.1.4—
 - (i) for the words in the second column substitute "This item is left intentionally blank";

(ii) omit the words in the other columns for that item;

- (mm) in items 1.1.1.3.7.2.1, 1.1.1.3.7.2.2, 1.1.1.3.7.12, 1.1.1.3.7.13, 1.1.1.3.7.14, 1.1.1.3.7.15.1, 1.1.1.3.7.15.2, 1.1.1.3.7.16, 1.1.1.3.7.19, 1.1.1.3.7.21, 1.1.1.3.7.22, 1.1.1.3.7.23, 1.1.1.3.9.1 and 1.1.1.3.9.2, for "TSI", in each place it occurs, substitute "NTSN";
- (nn) in item 1.1.1.3.11.2, in the fourth column, for "Regulation (EU) 2019/773" substitute "the Operation and Traffic Management NTSN";
- (oo) in item 1.1.1.3.11.3, in the fourth column—
 - (i) for "two EU languages" substitute "English";
 - (ii) omit "stored by the Agency";
 - (iii) for "Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/773" substitute "the Operation and Traffic Management NTSN";
- (pp) in item 1.1.1.4.2, in the fourth column omit "stored by the Agency";
- (qq) in item 1.2.1.0.1.1—

(i) for the words in the second column substitute-

"UK declaration of verification relating to compliance with the Infrastructure NTSN, or EC declaration of verification made before IP completion day relating to compliance with the Infrastructure TSI";

(ii) for the words in the fourth column substitute—

"Unique number for UK or EC declaration of verification";

- (rr) in item 1.2.1.0.1.2, in the fourth column, omit "following the same format requirements as specified for EC declarations in Annex VII of Commission Implementing Regulations (EU) 2019/250";
- (ss) in item 1.2.1.0.2.1—

(i) for the words in the second column substitute "This item is left intentionally blank";

(ii) omit the words in the other columns for that item;

- (tt) in item 1.2.1.0.2.2, in the fourth column, for "INF TSI Regulation (EU) No 1299/2014" substitute "Infrastructure NTSN";
- (uu) in item 1.2.1.0.2.3—

(i) for the words in the second column substitute "This item is left intentionally blank";(ii) omit the words in the other columns for that item;

- (vv) in items 1.2.1.0.3.1, 1.2.1.0.3.2, 1.2.1.0.3.3 and 1.2.1.0.3.4, in the fourth column, for "European standard" substitute "the relevant NTSN";
- (ww) in item 1.2.1.0.3.6, in the fourth column, omit "stored by the Agency";
- (xx) in item 1.2.1.0.5.3—
 - (i) for the words in the second column substitute—

"UK declaration of verification relating to compliance with the Infrastructure NTSN, or EC declaration of verification made before IP completion day relating to compliance with the Infrastructure TSI";

(ii) for the words in the fourth column substitute—

"Unique number for UK or EC declaration of verification";

- (yy) in item 1.2.1.0.5.4, in the fourth column, omit "following the same format requirements as specified for EC declarations in Annex VII of Commission Implementing Regulations (EU) 2019/250";
- (zz) in items 1.2.1.0.6.3 and 1.2.2.0.0.3—

(i) for the words in the second column substitute "This item is left intentionally blank";

(ii) omit the words in the other columns for that item;

- (aaa) in item 1.2.2.0.1.1—
 - (i) for the words in the second column substitute—

"UK declaration of verification relating to compliance with the Infrastructure NTSN, or EC declaration of verification made before IP completion day relating to compliance with the infrastructure TSI";

(ii) for the words in the fourth column substitute-

"Unique number for UK or EC declaration of verification";

- (bbb) in item 1.2.2.0.1.2, in the fourth column, omit "following the same format requirements as specified for EC declarations in Annex VII of Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/250";
- (ccc) in items 1.2.2.0.4.1, 1.2.2.0.4.2, 1.2.2.0.4.3 and 1.2.2.0.4.4, in the fourth column, for "INF TSI Regulation (EU) No 1299/2014" substitute "the Infrastructure NTSN";
- (ddd) in item 1.2.2.0.5.2, in the fourth column, omit "within Member State";
- (eee) in item 1.2.2.0.5.3—

(i) for the words in the second column substitute—

"UK declaration of verification relating to compliance with the NTSN applicable to railway tunnels, or EC declaration of verification made before IP completion day relating to compliance with the TSIs applicable to railway tunnels";

(ii) for the words in the fourth column substitute-

"Unique number for UK or EC declaration of verification";

- (fff) in item 1.2.2.0.5.4, in the fourth column omit "following the same format requirements as specified for EC declarations in Annex VII of Commission Implementing Regulations (EU) 2019/250";
- (ggg) in item 1.2.3.2, in the fourth column, omit "stored by the Agency".
- (11) Omit Section 4 (high level system overview).